

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2837

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023


GUIDELINES FOR EV CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE


2837. DR. DHARMASTHALA VEERENDRA HEGGADE:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has issued revised guidelines for public Electric Vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure recently, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the salient features of mobile application and web portal - EV Yatra;


(c) the details of operational public EV stations in the country, State-wise;


(d) whether any license is required for operationalization of EV charging stations, if so, the details thereof;


(e) the details of NH-wise operational public EV charging stations in the country; and


(f) the steps being taken to increase the number of EV charging stations across the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a): Yes Sir, the Ministry of Power has issued revised consolidated guidelines and standards for public EV charging infrastructure on 14.01.2022 which have been amended recently on 07.11.2022. The key features of the these Guidelines and Standards are as below:


• Tariff for supply of electricity for Public Charging Station (PCS) shall be a single part tariff and shall not exceed “Average Cost of Supply” till 31st March, 2025.

• DISCOMs may leverage on funding from the Revamped Distribution Sector

Scheme (RDSS) under ‘Part A – Distribution Infrastructure’ for the general upstream network augmentation necessitated due to the upcoming charging infrastructure in various areas. The cost of such works carried out by the DISCOMs with the financial assistance from Government of India under Revamped Scheme shall not be charged from the consumers for Public Charging

Stations for EVs.

• Housing societies, Malls, Office Complexes, Restaurants, Hotels, etc. are allowed to install PCS for charging of vehicles including charging of visitor’s vehicles permitted to come in its premises.

• Charging stations meant for 100% in-house/ captive utilization are free to choose charging specifications as per requirement.

• DISCOMs have been directed to provide electricity connection to Public Charging Station (PCS) in accordance with the timelines specified in the “Electricity (Rights of Consumers) Rules 2020”.
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• The connection for a PCS shall be provided within 7 days in metro cities, 15 days in other municipal areas and 30 days in rural areas. Appropriate Commission may specify a lesser time limit than the aforementioned limit.

• Any PCS/chain of charging station may also obtain electricity from any generation company through open access. Open access shall be provided within 15 days for this purpose. Only cross subsidy charges (not more than 20% as per Tariff Policy Guidelines), transmission charges and wheeling charges shall be applicable.

• Guidelines also include the details of requirements of Public Charging Infrastructure (PCI), PCI for long range EVs and/or heavy duty EVs, Location of PCS, Database of Public EV charging stations, Tariff for supply of electricity to EV PCS and service charge at PCS.

• Due to high cost of rent for land and chargers, provisions of land at promotional rates for PCS have been provided in the Guidelines. Land available with Government/Public entities shall be provided to Government/Public entity on a revenue sharing basis at a fixed rate of Rs.1/kWh (used for charging) to be paid to the land owning agency, initially for a period of 10 years.


(b): Sir, as per the information received from Ministry of Power, Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE) in its capacity as the Central Nodal Agency has developed a Mobile Application to facilitate in-vehicle navigation to the nearest public EV charger, a website to disseminate information on various central and state level initiatives to promote e-mobility in the country and a web-portal to enable CPOs to register public charging station details securely into the National Online Database without any fee.  The web-portal can be accessed on www.evyatra.beeindia.gov.in.   The Mobile

application can be easily downloaded on both iPhone and Android smart phones from Google play store and Apple Store and installed conveniently.


(c): Sir, as per the data available with BEE, a total of 6586 Public Charging Stations (PCS) are operational in the country as on 21st March, 2023. Details of state-wise operational public EV charging stations is at ANNEXURE – A.


(d): Sir, Ministry of Power on 13.04.2018 issued clarification on Charging Infrastructure for Electric Vehicles with reference to the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003. It has been clarified that the charging of batteries of electric vehicles through charging station does not require any license under the provisions of Electricity Act, 2003.


(e): Sir, as per data available with BEE, a total of 419 Public Charging Stations (PCS) are operational across national highway in the country. The details of national highway wise operational public EV charging stations are at ANNEXURE – B.


(f): Sir, under phase-II of FAME-India Scheme, Rs. 1000 Cr. is allocated for the development of charging infrastructure. The Ministry has sanctioned 2,877 electric vehicle charging stations in 68 cities across 25 states/UTs. Further, 1576 charging stations across 9 Expressways and 16

Highways under phase-II of FAME India Scheme has also been sanctioned.


Further, following initiatives have also been taken up by the Government for improving the charging infrastructure required for electric vehicles in the country: -

(i) Ministry of Power (MoP) has released a notification on charging infrastructure standards permitting private charging at residences and offices.

(ii) Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) amended the Model Building Byelaws 2016 to establish charging stations and infrastructure in private and commercial buildings.


*******

http://www.evyatra.beeindia.gov.in/


ANNEXURE –A

State wise operational Public EV Charging Stations (PCS)

S. No. State Name No. of Operational PCS

1 Andaman & Nicobar 3

2 Andhra Pradesh 222

3 Arunachal Pradesh 9

4 Assam 48

5 Bihar 83

6 Chandigarh 6

7 Chhattisgarh 46

8 Delhi 1845

9 Goa 44

10 Gujarat 195

11 Haryana 232

12 Himachal Pradesh 27

13 Jammu & Kashmir 24

14 Jharkhand 60

15 Karnataka 704

16 Kerala 192

17 Lakshadweep 1

18 Madhya Pradesh 174

19 Maharashtra 660

20 Manipur 16

21 Meghalaya 19

22 Nagaland 6

23 Odisha 117

24 Puducherry 4

25 Punjab 126

26 Rajasthan 254

27 Sikkim 1

28 Tamil Nadu 441

29 Telangana 365

30 Tripura 18

31
Dadar &Nagar Haveliand

Daman &Diu
1

32 Uttar Pradesh 406

33 Uttarakhand 48

34 West Bengal 189

Total 6,586

********


ANNEXURE –B

National highway wise operational Public EV Charging Stations (PCS)

National Highway No. of operational PCS

National Highway-10 1

National Highway-11 3

National Highway-128 1

National Highway-13 3

National Highway-130 1

National Highway-130A 2

National Highway-130B 2

National Highway-130C 2

National Highway-135 2

National Highway-143 2

National Highway-148A 2

National Highway-149 2

National Highway-15 4

National Highway-150A 2

National Highway-16 37

National Highway-161A 2

National Highway-163 9

National Highway-167 3

National Highway-167A 1

National Highway-169A 2

National Highway-19 5

National Highway-2 5

National Highway-20 2

National Highway-21 1

National Highway-22 3

National Highway-228 2

National Highway-24 7

National Highway-254 2

National Highway-26 4

National Highway-27 2

National Highway-275 2

National Highway-28 3

National Highway-29 1

National Highway-3 4

National Highway-30 12

National Highway-305 1

National Highway-307 5

National Highway-309 3

National Highway-31 1

National Highway-313 1

National Highway-32 1

National Highway-320D 1

National Highway-334 6

National Highway-34 8

National Highway-346 2

National Highway-347 2


National Highway No. of operational PCS

National Highway-347B 2

National Highway-35 1

National Highway-353 2

National Highway-365 1

National Highway-39 10

National Highway-40 1

National Highway-43 2

National Highway-44 39

National Highway-46 2

National Highway-47 2

National Highway-48 11

National Highway-49 2

National Highway-5 6

National Highway-50 3

National Highway-507 1

National Highway-515 4

National Highway-52 6

National Highway-53 5

National Highway-539 14

National Highway-55 9

National Highway-565 1

National Highway-58 10

National Highway-59 2

National Highway-6 8

National Highway-63 1

National Highway-64 2

National Highway-648 2

National Highway-65 22

National Highway-66 8

National Highway-67 4

National Highway-7 18

National Highway-716 1

National Highway-727A 1

National Highway-730 4

National Highway-731 2

National Highway-75 3

National Highway-752B 2

National Highway-752C 2

National Highway-765 1

National Highway-766 2

National Highway-8 12

National Highway-86 2

National Highway-9 15

National Highway-948A 2

Total 419


*****

